7.4.2 Exposure to interest rate risk – non-trading portfolios
The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows
or fair values of financial instrument because of a change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed principally
through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for re-pricing bands. The ALCO is the monitoring
body for compliance with these limits and is assisted by Risk Management department in its day-to-day monitoring activities.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are
considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves and a 50 bp parallel fall or
rise in all yield curves. An analysis of the Group and company’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates
(assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

in thousands of Ghana Cedis	 2021	 2020

Description		  Bank	 Group	 Bank	 Group
Lines for letters of credit establishment 	 1,614,920 	 1,614,920 	 1,653,177 	 1,653,177
Lines for letters of credit refinancing/ payment 	 1,351,373 	 1,351,373 	 1,296,045 	1,296,045

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

At 31 December 2021 	 (36,708) 	 36,708 	 (18,354) 	 18,354
At 31 December 2020 	 (20,588) 	 20,588 	 (10,294) 	 10,294

50 bp
parallel

decrease

50 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel

decrease

100 bp
parallel
increase

94 Annual Report 2021PLC

Notes To The  Financial Statements (Continued)

7.4.3 Concentration of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items
Banks take on foreign currency exchange rate exposure on their financial position and cash flows.

The table below summarises the group and bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risks at year-end.

The amounts stated in the table are the Ghana Cedi equivalent of the foreign currencies.

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 	 200,386 	 22,520 	 66,180 	 1,991 	 291,077